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Bo�om:

Back side:
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This SD card reader offers you the possibility to 
read and write SDXC and SDHC memory cards. microSD card reader

In this expansion bay, the SO-DIMM DDR4 RAM 
can be configured individually. Furthermore, an 
M.2 PCIe NVMe/ SATA 2242 can be installed. 

SSD/RAM
Slot

You can connect data storage devices such as a 
USB flash drive or USB devices such as a USB 
mouse/USB keyboard to these ports.

USB 2.0/3.2 Gen 2 -
Connectors

You can connect headphones or a sound system 
with a 3.5mm jack to this port. 3.5mm jack /

headphone jack

You can connect a microphone with a 3.5mm 
jack plug to this port.

3.5mm jack /
Microphone In

Power supply of the All-In-One PC: 
DC 19V / 3A.

Power connector

You can connect another monitor or TV to the 
HDMI output. (out: max. 4K @ 60 Hz)HDMI port

Via the network port it is possible to connect 
the PC to your network with a LAN cable.RJ45 / LAN port

In this expansion bay, 2.5" SSDs or hard disks 
can be installed for memory expansion.2.5" SSD/HDD

Installa�on slot

For the ven�la�on of the All-in-One PC.Ven�la�on slots

For the sound output of the All-in-One PC.Loudspeaker
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• 1× 5,5mm DC-round plug socket
• 1× RJ45/Gigabit-LAN
• 1× microSD-Cardreader SD/SDHC/SDXC
• 1× 3,5mm Klinke Microphone-Out
• 1× 3,5mm Klinke Microphone-In
• 3× USB 3.2 Gen 2 (Typ A)
• 2× USB 2.0 (Typ A)
• 1× HDMI-Out 4K @ 60 Hz

Connec�ons

• Bluetooth® 5.2
• Gigabit Ethernet LAN

• 1200 Mbit/s Wireless LAN, Wifi 6, Realtek 8852BE
 802.11 a/b/g/n/ac/ax, 2,4 & 5 GHz DualbandNetwork

27" (68,6 cm) IPS-Display
Full HD 1920 × 1080 Pixel

Display

Graphics

• 2.5" SATA expansion slot for SSD/HDD
 (more details see model name)

• M.2 PCIe NVMe / SATA SSD 2242 Slot
Hard disks

SO-DIMM DDR4-RAM (more details see 
model name)

RAM

CPU

PC

8 Technische Daten

Allows you to turn the computer on and off. 
power off.

Power bu�on

Allows you to restart the PC.Reset bu�on

15

14

Intel® UHD Graphics 11th Gen., 800MHz

Intel® N200,
4× 3700 MHz Intel Burst Frequency 
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3) Mount the stand to the stand using the moun�ng screw.

2) Mount the stand to the housing using the screws.

1) Remove the cover.

9.2 Moun�ng instruc�ons of the stand
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5) The display offers a �lt angle of -5° to +15°. Please adjust the
     desired �lt angle with as li�le force as possible.

4) Carefully push the cover back un�l it snaps into place.
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2) A�ach the bracket to the side of the 2.5” SSD/HDD with four screws.

1) Lay the CSL UNITY F27W-ALS PC horizontally. Please pay a�en�on to one
 scratch-free, so� base.

10.2 Assembly Instruc�ons

A no�ce: Before installation, please ensure that the SSD/
HDD of the 2.5” design and the SATA specification with a maximum height of
9.5mm corresponds.

• 2× bracket
• 6× screws

10 Moun�ng a 2.5” SATA SSD/HDD (op�onal)

10.1 Accesories
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5)  Close the installa�on bay again with the cover.

4) Carefully insert the SSD/HDD into the case. Pay a�en�on to that
 the connec�ons of the SSD/HDD are correctly seated on the connec�ons of the 
 PC. To do this, gently push the SSD/HDD from le� to right in direc�on the 
 connec�ons. Then fix the bracket with two screws in the installa�on slot.

3) Remove the cover of the 2.5" moun�ng bay on the PC case.
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11 Notes on installing and restoring Windows®

11.1 General informa�on on installing Windows® opera�ng systems

Please only install full versions of Windows 11. 
Recovery versions from other PC systems do not work.

11.2 Ac�va�on of Microso� Windows®

In order to be able to use your opera�ng system without restric�ons, it must be 
ac�vated with Microso�®. You will normally be prompted to enter the product 
key (“Product Key”) when you first start up the PC system.

If you purchased Windows 11 together with your PC, the product key is stored in 
the PC system.

Ac�va�on takes place directly via an exis�ng Internet connec�on or via a free 
telephone hotline. To do this, simply follow the product ac�va�on instruc�ons on 
your screen when prompted to ac�vate.
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11.3 Restoring the delivery status

Windows 10

Aus dem laufenden Betriebssystem heraus:

 •  Open the “Windows se�ngs”.
 • Click Update & Security, and then click Recovery.
 • Click under the item "Reset this PC".
  "Reset PC".
 •  In the next window, choose between “Keep my files” or “Remove  
  everything” and follow the further instruc�ons.
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If a standalone start of Windows 10  is no longer possible, a system repair is 
automa�cally performed. If the system startup fails repeatedly, the recovery menu 
opens:

 • Select "Advanced op�ons".
 • Under "Select op�on", click "Troubleshoot".
 • Then select "Reset this PC".
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The system will be reinstalled. You can choose between a local reinstalla�on and 
an installa�on via cloud download. A�erwards, the system will be back in its 
original delivery state. A�er the installa�on, you have the op�on to restore a 
previously created data backup to the system.

12 Establishing a Bluetooth connec�on

To establish a Bluetooth connec�on with your desired device, please proceed as 
follows: 
Open the Bluetooth se�ngs on your computer by right-clicking on the Bluetooth 
icon in the taskbar and then pressing on 
"Add Bluetooth device".

Now you can choose between the op�ons "Keep my files" and "Remove all" as 
described above.
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13 Safety instruc�ons and exclusion of liability

Never a�empt to open the device in order to carry out repairs or modifica�ons. 
Avoid contact with the mains voltages. Do not short-circuit the product. The 
device is not approved for outdoor use, use it only in dry condi�ons. Protect it 
from high humidity, water and snow. Keep the device away from high 
temperatures.

Do not expose the device to sudden temperature changes or strong vibra�ons, as 
this could damage the electronic parts.

Check the device for damage before use. The device should not be used if it has 
received an impact or has been damaged in any other way.

Please observe the na�onal regula�ons and restric�ons. Do not use the device for 
purposes other than those described in the instruc�ons. This product is not a toy. 
Keep it out of the reach of children or mentally impaired persons. Any repair or 
modifica�on to the device not performed by the original supplier will void the 
warranty or guarantee.

The device may only be used by persons who have read and understood these 
instruc�ons. The instrument specifica�ons are subject to change without prior 
no�ce.

14 Disposal instruc�ons

According to the European WEEE Direc�ve, electrical and electronic devices must 
not be disposed of with household waste. Their components must be recycled or 
disposed of separately, because toxic and hazardous components can cause 
las�ng damage to the environment if disposed of improperly.

As a consumer, you are obliged under the Electrical and Electronic Equipment Act 
(ElektroG) to return electrical and electronic equipment free of charge at the end 
of its service life to the manufacturer, the point of sale or to public collec�on 
points set up for this purpose. 
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Details are regulated by the respec�ve na�onal law. The symbol on the product, 
the opera�ng instruc�ons or/and the packaging indicates these regula�ons. By 
separa�ng, recycling and disposing of old devices in this way, you are making an 
important contribu�on to protec�ng our environment.

15 Notes on ba�ery disposal

In connec�on with the sale of ba�eries or the supply of equipment containing 
ba�eries, the supplier is obliged to inform the customer of the following:
The customer is legally obliged to return used ba�eries as an end user. He can 
return used ba�eries, which the provider carries or has carried as new ba�eries 
in the range, free of charge at the shipping warehouse (shipping address) of the 
provider. The symbols shown on the ba�eries have the following meaning: 

Pb = ba�ery contains more than 0.004 mass percent lead, 
Cd = ba�ery contains more than 0.002 mass percent cadmium, 
Hg = ba�ery contains more than 0.0005% mercury by mass.
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WEEE Register-Nr: DE 94495668
WEEE Richtlinie: 2012/19/EU

The company CSL Computer GmbH hereby cer�fies that the device 89908/89947 complies 
with the fundamental requirements and the other relevant s�pula�ons of the guideline 
2014/30/EU (EMC), 2014/35/EU (low voltage), 2014/53/EU (RED) and RoHS 2011/65/EU. 
A complete conformity statement can be obtained from: 
CSL Computer GmbH, Hanseatenstr. 34, 30853 Langenhagen, Germany
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Verso:
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Pour la sor�e sonore du PC tout-en-un.Haut-parleur+ 
1 
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Permet de redémarrer l'ordinateur.Bouton 
de réini�alisa�on

14
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Windows 11Compa�bilité
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1) Re�rez le couvercle.

9.2 Instruc�ons de montage du pied
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4) Repoussez doucement le couvercle jusqu'à ce qu'il s'enclenche.
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3) Re�rez le couvercle de la baie 2,5" du boî�er de l'ordinateur.
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Si un démarrage autonome de Windows 10  n'est plus possible, une répara�on du 
système est automa�quement effectuée. Si le démarrage du système échoue à 
plusieurs reprises, le menu de restaura�on s'ouvre :

 • Sélec�onnez "Op�ons avancées".
 • Sous "Sélec�onner une op�on", cliquez sur "Dépannage".
 • Sélec�onnez ensuite "Réini�aliser ce PC".
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Le système est réinstallé. Vous avez le choix entre une réinstalla�on locale et une 
installa�on par téléchargement dans le nuage. Ensuite, le système se trouve à 
nouveau dans son état de livraison ini�al. Après l'installa�on, vous avez la 
possibilité de réinstaller sur le système une sauvegarde de données que vous avez 
effectuée auparavant.

12 Établir une connexion Bluetooth

Pour établir une connexion Bluetooth avec l'appareil souhaité, veuillez procéder 
comme suit : 
Ouvrez les paramètres Bluetooth sur votre ordinateur en cliquant avec le bouton 
droit sur l'icône Bluetooth dans la barre des tâches et en appuyant ensuite sur 
"Ajouter un appareil". 
"Ajouter un périphérique Bluetooth".

Vous avez maintenant à nouveau la possibilité de choisir entre "Conserver mes 
fichiers" et "Tout supprimer", comme décrit ci-dessus. 
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13 Consignes de sécurité et exclusion de responsabilité

N'essayez jamais d'ouvrir l'appareil pour effectuer des répara�ons ou des 
transforma�ons. Évitez tout contact avec les tensions du réseau. Ne court-circui-
tez pas le produit. L'appareil n'est pas autorisé à fonc�onner à l'extérieur, 
u�lisez-le uniquement dans un endroit sec. Protégez-le d'une forte humidité, de 
l'eau et de la neige. Tenez l'appareil à l'écart des températures élevées.

N'exposez pas l'appareil à des changements brusques de température ou à de 
fortes vibra�ons, car cela pourrait endommager les composants électroniques.

Vérifiez que l'appareil n'est pas endommagé avant de l'u�liser. L'appareil ne doit 
pas être u�lisé s'il a reçu un choc ou a été endommagé de quelque manière que 
ce soit.

Veuillez respecter les disposi�ons et les restric�ons na�onales. N'u�lisez pas 
l'appareil à d'autres fins que celles décrites dans le mode d'emploi. Ce produit 
n'est pas un jouet. Conservez-le hors de portée des enfants ou des personnes 
mentalement déficientes. Toute répara�on ou modifica�on de l'appareil qui n'est 
pas effectuée par le fournisseur d'origine entraîne l'annula�on de la garan�e ou 
des droits à la garan�e.

L'appareil ne doit être u�lisé que par des personnes ayant lu et compris ce mode 
d'emploi. Les spécifica�ons de l'appareil peuvent être modifiées sans que cela ait 
été signalé séparément au préalable.

14 Instruc�ons de mise au rebut

Conformément à la direc�ve européenne DEEE, les appareils électriques et 
électroniques ne doivent pas être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. Leurs 
composants doivent être séparés pour être recyclés ou éliminés, car les 
composants toxiques et dangereux peuvent nuire durablement à l'environnement 
s'ils ne sont pas éliminés correctement.
En tant que consommateur, vous êtes tenu, en vertu de la loi sur les appareils 
électriques et électroniques (ElektroG), de renvoyer gratuitement les appareils 
électriques et électroniques en fin de vie au fabricant, au point de vente ou aux 
centres de collecte publics mis en place à cet effet. 

Les paramètres Bluetooth s'ouvrent ensuite. Ac�vez maintenant la connexion 
Bluetooth sur l'appareil avec lequel vous souhaitez vous connecter et rendez-le 
visible rendre cet appareil visible.
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Les détails à ce sujet sont réglés par le droit na�onal respec�f. Le symbole sur le 
produit, le mode d'emploi ou/et l'emballage renvoie à ces disposi�ons. En triant 
les matériaux, en recyclant et en éliminant les appareils usagés de ce�e manière, 
vous apportez une contribu�on importante à la protec�on de notre environne-
ment.

15 Remarques concernant l'élimina�on des piles

Dans le cadre de la distribu�on de piles ou de la livraison d'appareils contenant 
des piles, le fournisseur est tenu d'informer le client des points suivants :
Le client est légalement tenu de retourner les piles usagées en tant qu'u�lisateur 
final. Il peut retourner gratuitement les piles usagées que le Fournisseur a ou a eu 
dans son assor�ment en tant que piles neuves, à l'entrepôt d'expédi�on (adresse 
d'expédi�on) du Fournisseur. Les symboles figurant sur les piles ont la 
significa�on suivante : 

Pb = la ba�erie con�ent plus de 0,004 % de plomb en masse,
Cd = la pile con�ent plus de 0,002 % de cadmium en masse, 
Hg = la pile con�ent plus de 0,0005 % de mercure en masse.
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WEEE Register-Nr: DE 94495668
WEEE Richtlinie: 2012/19/EU
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www.csl-computer.com

CSL Computer GmbH • Hanseatenstr. 34 • 30853 Langenhagen 




